VISION: Every student will achieve their highest educational goals.

MOTTO: Students First!

Pierce Joint Unified School District 540A 6th Street P.O. Box 239 Arbuckle CA 95912 (530) 476-2892 * (530) 476-2289 Fax

BOARD OF TRUSTEES SPECIAL MEETING PIERCE JOINT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT DISTRICT OFFICE 540A 6TH STREET, ARBUCKLE CA 95912

Tuesday

May 28, 2019

9:00 a.m.

MISSION:

The Pierce Joint Unified School District is committed to provide a highly qualified staff in a safe and healthy learning environment. Parents and community members are partners in our education community.

AGENDA

Governing Board

Nadine High, President

George Green, Vice President Abel Gomez, Member

Amy Charter, Clerk Barbara Bair, Member

Documents provided to a majority of the Governing Board regarding an open session item on this agenda will be made available for public inspection in the District Office located at 540A 6th Street, Arbuckle CA 95912, during normal business hours.

1. CALL TO ORDER
A. Pledge of Allegiance

2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

ACTION

3. HEARING OF THE PUBLIC (Speakers will be given three (3) minutes to speak with a twenty (20) minute limit per topic)

4. Consider and approve Rejection of Bid for Alterations to Building A at Pierce High School

ACTION

5. Adjourn

In compliance with the American with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to access the Board meeting room or to otherwise participate at this meeting, including auxiliary aids or services, please contact our office at (530) 476-2892 x13000. Notification at least 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the office to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to the Board meeting. (Government Code § 54954.2)

2018/19 Board Goals:

- 1. Pierce Joint Unified School District students will graduate high school college and career ready.
- 2. Pierce Joint Unified School District students will feel a sense of connectedness academically, socially, and physically in their schools.
- 3. Pierce Joint Unified School District will engage families and members of the greater school community as educational partners.





Pierce Joint Unified School District

PROJECT BID SUMMARY SHEET

7200															
BID DATE:	23-	May-19													
BID TIME:		0:00 PM													
Project:	Alt	erations to Build	ina A	1	-				10.00						
School:		rce HS		•	\vdash										
Project No:		PCCAA 19-03													
							BID SUMM.	ARY							
							DID OCIVIIVI	, de la constantina della cons							
Contractor		Bid Item No. 1 Pierce HS	10 Telephone 1	vner's Allowance Contingency		Total Base Bid + Allownace	Pre-Bid Walk Attendence (Y/N)	Addenda Noted N/A	Designation of Subcontractors Form	Non- Collusion Affidavit	Change Order Acknowledge Form	Bid Bond	Bid Form	Project Warranty Form	Contractor DIR Registration No.
Anthem Builders	\$	465,895.00	\$	20,000.00	\$	485,895.00	Υ	N/A	Υ	Υ	Υ	Υ	Υ	Υ	Υ
DID ANALYGIG NOTES															
BID ANALYSIS NOTES:	ᆚ.	= (0.000.10													
Mandatory Bid Walk Conduc	cted (on 5/8/2019 at 9	9:00	AM (6 Bidde	rs	Attended Pre-	Bid Walk)								
Anthem Builders Bid was the	e only	y one submitted	i, it v	was evaluate	d a	as both respon	sible and re	esponsive							
Estimated Budget for this Dr	-:4	#2001/ #2	051/												
Estimated Budget for this Pr	oject	was \$300K-\$3	25K												

Bid Openned	By <u>GEP</u>
Bid Recorded	ВуМВ
Evaluators	CG/DM/GP
Approved By	CG/DM/GP

BID FORM AND PROPOSAL

	To:	Board of Education of the Pierce Joint Unified School District ("District")
	From:	Anthem Builders, Inc.
		(Insert Proper Name of Bidder)
	Contra- propos in acco limitatio Schoo	dersigned declares that the Contract Documents including, without limitation, the Notice to ctors Calling for Bids and the Information for Bidders have been read and agrees and es to furnish all necessary labor, materials, and equipment to perform and furnish all work ordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, including, without on, the Drawings and Specifications of the Alterations to Building A at Pierce High I, Bid # 19-03 ("Project" or "Contract") and will accept in full payment for that Work the ag total lump sum amount, all taxes included:
1.		CE HIGH SCHOOL - Alterations of Building A – TOTAL BASE BID CASH PURCHASE PRICE ORDS & NUMBERS:
	_FOUR	- HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED MINETYDOllars
2.	PROJE	CT ALLOWANCE - (UNFORSEEN CONDITIONS & OWNERS CONTINGENCY)
	(\$20,000	0.00)
TOTAL	BID PR	ICE (Including Project Allowance)
	Four (\$_4\)	HUMDED EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDED WARDDOLLARS FIVE
	Alterna	ites: N/A

Descriptions of alternates are primarily scope definitions and do not necessarily detail the full range of materials and processes needed to complete the construction.

1. <u>Unit Prices.</u> The Bidder's Base Bid includes the following unit prices, which the Bidder must provide and the District may, at its discretion, utilize in valuing additive and/or deductive change orders:

[NOT APPLICABLE]

2. The undersigned has reviewed the Work outlined in the Contract Documents and fully understands the Scope of Work required in this Proposal, understands the construction and project management function(s) described in the Contract Documents, and that each Bidder who is awarded a Contract shall be in fact a prime contractor, not a subcontractor, to the District, and agrees that its Proposal, if accepted by the District, will be the basis for the Bidder to enter into a Contract with the District in accordance with the intent of the Contract Documents.

Contract Bid Forms

- 3. The undersigned has notified the District in writing of any discrepancies or omissions or of any doubt, questions, or ambiguities about the meaning of any of the Contract Documents, and has contacted the District before the bid opening date to verify the issuance of any clarifying Addenda.
- 4. The undersigned agrees to commence work under this Contract on the date established in the Contract Documents and to complete all work within the time specified in the Contract Documents.
- 5. The liquidated damages clause of the General Conditions and Special Conditions is hereby acknowledged.
- 6. It is understood that the District reserves the right to reject this bid and that the bid shall remain open to acceptance and is irrevocable for a period of sixty (60) days.
- 7. The following documents are attached hereto:

Bid Bond on the District's form or other security Designated Subcontractors List Non-Collusion Affidavit Project Warranty Change Order Acknowledgement Form

Change Order Acknowledgeme	ent Form	
8. Receipt and acceptance of the	following Addenda is hereby ackno	owledged:
Addendum No. 1	Dated:	
Addendum No. 2	Dated:	
Addendum No. 3	Dated:	
The Bidder represents that it is nature, extent, and inherent corp.	competent, knowledgeable, and handitions of the Work to be performed	as special skills with red.
seq.), the District will be entitled	s that it is aware that if a false clai fre defined in the California False C d to civil remedies set forth in the C e Contractor may be subject to crin	Claims Act, Gov. Code California False Claim
11. The undersigned Bidder certifie of the contract, licensed by the the Contract Documents. Bidde type of work called for in the Co	State of California to do the type of r further certifies that it is regularly	f work required under
Furthermore, Bidder hereby certifies made by Bidder, as set forth in this	s to the District that all representations bid form, are true and correct and a	ons, certifications, and are made under penal
Dated this 23rd day o	ofMay	, 2019
Name of Bidder <u>Anthem Builders</u>	s, Inc.	
Type of OrganizationCorporatio		
Signature / M	<u> </u>	
Contract Bid Forma	•	

Signed by Justin Baker	·			
Title of SignerCEO			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	 _
Address of Bidder530 6ti	n St. Roseville,	CA 95678		*
Bidder's Taxpayer Identification	ion No. <u>45-33</u>	3572752		
Telephone Number916	-3032318			
Fax Number 916-303-231	9			
E-mail justin@anthembuild				
Contractor's License No(s).:	No.: <u>9630538</u>	Class: <u>A, B, C15</u> C21	Expiration Date:	<u>8/31/202</u> 0
	No.:		Expiration Date:	
	No.:	Class:	Expiration Date:	
If Bidder is a corporation, affin	x corporate seal.			
Name of Corporation: Anthe	m Builders, Inc.		•	
President: Patricia Moskalik	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Secretary:				
Treasurer:	·			
Manager: Justin Baker, CEO				

BID BOND

WHEREAS,	Anthem Builders, Inc.			, as	Principal,	and
-	Berkley Insurance Company		_, as Surety, a	······································		
existing under and by	virtue of the laws of the Sta	te of	Delaware		and	
	ess as a surety in the State of					_
	chool District ("Distric Total Amount Bid		Obligee,		ne sum DOLL	of
(\$ 10%), being not less the		ent (10%) of th			
payment of which sum	will and truly to be made, w	e bind ourse	lves, our heirs.	executors	administra	tors.
successors, and assig	ns, jointly and severally, firr	nly by these	presents.		,	,
Alterations to Building	aid Principal has submitted a ng A at Pierce High Schoo ecompanying Contract Docu	I, Bid #19-0:	istrict to perforr 3 as set forth in	n all Work the Notic	required for e to Contrac	r the ctors
within the time and in the written form of Cor guarantee faithful perf the required insurance	FORE, if said Principal is a the manner required by the narract bound with said Contrormance and the other to go certificates and endorsement, then this obligation shall	e above-refe ract Docume uarantee pay ents, and furi	renced Contrac nts, furnishes the yment for labor hishes any othe	ot Document ne require and mate or certifica	ents, enters d bonds (on erials), furnis tions as ma	into ne to shes v be
addition to the terms of or the specifications ac does hereby waive noti	ved, hereby stipulates and a fithe Contract or the notice in companying the same, shall ice of any such change, exte nviting bids, or to the work, o	viting bids, o in any way a nsion of time	r to the work to affect its obligati , alteration, or a	be perforr	med thereun this bond, a	der, nd it
open or until posting t	held by the District for ten (by the successful bidder(s) ies of the Agreement, which	of the bonds	s, certificates o	f insuranc	e required	and
In the event suit is bro pay all costs incurred b court.	ught upon this bond by the by the District in such suit, in	District and j cluding reas	udgment is reconable attorney	overed, says' fees to	aid Surety s be fixed by	hall the
SIGNED AND SEALED), this <u>16th</u> day of	May	, 2019.			
Anthem Builders, Inc.		Berkley Ins	urance Compar	าง		
Principal	7	Surety /				
By: Signature	,	By:	ure Christin M. CA License		Attorney-in-Fa	act
<u>V</u>			, <u> , , , , , , </u>		_	
(SEAL)		(SEAL)				

Contract Bid Forms

ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY SURETY

STATE	OF ALASK	(A)
THIRD	JUDICIAL	DISTRI	CT)

On this 16th day of May , 20 19 , before me, Jennifer L. Stuller , a notary public in and for the State of Alaska, residing therein, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Christin M. Hubble , known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument as the attorney-in-fact of Berkley Insurance Company as surety in said instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she subscribed the name of said corporation thereto as surety, and his/her own name as attorney-in-fact.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, at my office in the aforesaid District, the day and year in this certificate first above written.

JENNIFER L STULLER Notary Public, State of Alaska My Commission Expires December 9, 2019 NOTARY PUBLIC

Commission Expires: 12/9/2019

corporate seal hereunto affixed this//

POWER OF ATTORNEY BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

NOTICE: The warning found elsewhere in this Power of Attorney affects the validity thereof. Please review carefully.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Greenwich, CT, has made, constituted and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint: Marie I. Matetich; Christin M. Hubble; Sandy L. Boswell; Abigail A. Bonney; or Mariah D. Sansone of Parker, Smith & Feek, Inc. of Anchorage, AK its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated below and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds and undertakings, with the exception of Financial Guaranty Insurance, providing that no single obligation shall exceed One Hundred Million and 00/100 U.S. Dollars (U.S.\$100,000,000.000), to the same extent as if such bonds had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof. This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following resolutions which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on January 25, 2010:

RESOLVED, that, with respect to the Surety business written by Berkley Surety, the Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer, President or any Vice President of the Company, in conjunction with the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and qualifying the attorney-in-fact named therein to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations on behalf of the Company, and to affix the corporate seal of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact and revoke any power of attorney previously granted; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney-in-fact named; and further

RESOLVED, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligation of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed. The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company, notwithstanding the fact that they may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its

Attest:

Berkley Insurance Company

By

Ira S. Lederman

Executive Vice President & Secretary

WARNING: THIS POWER INVALID IF NOT PRINTED ON BLUE "BERKLEY" SECURITY PAPER.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)

SS:

COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD

day of

Sworn to before me, a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut, this / / day of / d

NOTARY PUBLIC CONNECTICUT MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 30, 2024

Notary Public, State of Connecticut

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded and that the authority of the Attorney-in-Fact set forth therein, who executed the bond or undertaking to which this Power of Attorney is attached, is in full force and effect as of this date.

Given under my hand and seal of the Company, this

- 1/1

day of

(Seal)

CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

The District expects and requires that Bidders take due care in submitting their bids, and will not provide additional compensation or time via change order to bidders for items that should have been included in their bids.

By submitting this bid, I certify that I understand that section 7 of the Information For Bidders for this contract requires that each bidder perform a *thorough* review of this bid packet and the accompanying plans and specifications.

I understand that pursuant to section 7.1, I am representing that I have read and understand the contract, including the plans and specifications, and that no consideration will be given to any claim that I misunderstood the documents.

I understand that it is my responsibility to *immediately* bring to the attention of the District any perceived discrepancies in, and/or omissions from the plans, specifications or other contract documents or questions as to their meaning, *before* I submit my bid.

I understand that the District makes no representations or warranties about the condition of the site upon which the work will be performed, and that it is *my responsibility* to examine the site conditions before I submit a bid, to ensure the bid accurately reflects the price of the work to be performed.

I understand that pursuant to section 7 of the Information to bidders, I have had the opportunity to submit requests for information and clarification regarding any questions I might have about the plans and specifications before submitting my bid.

In other words, I understand that it is my responsibility to fully and completely understand the plans and specifications for the project, and submit any questions I might have about them before I submit my bid.

I certify, under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 5/23/19

DESIGNATED SUBCONTRACTORS LIST

In compliance with the "Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act," Sections 4100 through 4114 of the California Public Contract Code, and any amendments thereto, each Bidder shall provide the information requested below for each subcontractor who will perform work, labor or render service to Bidder in or about the construction of the Work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (greater than 0.5 %) of the Bidder's Total Bid Price and shall further set forth the portion of the Work which will be done by each subcontractor. Bidder shall list only one subcontractor for any one portion of the Work.

If the Bidder fails to specify a subcontractor for any portion of the Work to be performed under the Contract, it shall be deemed to have agreed to perform such portion itself, and <u>shall not be permitted to subcontract that portion of the Work</u> except under the conditions hereinafter set forth below.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the Work in excess of one half of one percent (greater than 0.5%) of the Total Bid Price for which no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after District approval.

Name and Location of Subcontractor	Description of Work to be Subcontracted
Name: COLIDAD PLUMIDING	plumbing
Address: 9477 breen book un Ste. 513	*
Ph: (916) 987-0800 Fax: (916) 98-	7-0801 License No. 840323
Name and Location of Subcontractor	Description of Work to be Subcontracted
Name: BUNCH ELLUTIC	electrical
Address: 5511 FOSTEV Rd. Daradise CA	
Ph: (530)966-4125 Fax:	License No. 1002218
Name and Location	Description of Work
of Subcontractor	to be Subcontracted
of Subcontractor Name: RBSPLNULY MU	
	to be Subcontracted
Name: RB Spencer mc	to be Subcontracted HVAC
Name: RB SPENCEY INC. Address: 1188 Hassett Ave, Yuba aty	to be Subcontracted HVAC
Name: <u>PB SPENNEY INC.</u> Address: <u>1188 HQSSEH AVE, YUBA CHY</u> Ph: (530) 674-8307 Fax: (530) 674-	to be Subcontracted HVAC 9877 License No. 44429 Description of Work
Name: RB SPENCEY INC. Address: 188 HOSSEH AVE, YUBA CHY Ph: (530) 574-8307 Fax: (530) 674- Name and Location of Subcontractor	1 Description of Work to be Subcontracted
Name: RB SPENCEY INC. Address: 188 HOSSEH AVE, YUBU CHY Ph: (530) 574-8307 Fax: (530) 674- Name and Location of Subcontractor Name: ROCK CYCLY CONSTYUCTION	1 Description of Work to be Subcontracted

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 7106, the undersigned declares that he or she holds the position listed below with the bidder, the party making the foregoing bid, that the bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the bid are true; and, further, that the bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any corporation. partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.

Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the	State of California that the fore	going is true and
correct.		
1m		
Signature	-	
Justin Baker		
Typed or Printed Name	-	
CEO	_	
Title		
Anthem Builders, Inc.		
Bidder	-	
Subscribed and sworn before me This day of, 2019	[Seal]	·
* Jurat form attached		
Notary Public in and for	-	•
the State of California		

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.						
State of California County of BUHP						
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 23 day of May, 20 19, by						
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.						
AMANDA KATHLEEN NETHERBY Notary Public - California Placer County Commission # 2150213 My Comm. Expires Apr 23, 2024 ature						

PROJECT WARRANTY

We, the undersigned, do hereby warrant and guarantee all products and services described within which we have provided for:

BID #19-03

are in accordance with the Contract Documents and that all such Work as installed will fulfill or exceed all minimum warranty requirements. We agree to repair or replace Work installed by us, together with any adjacent Work which is displaced or damaged by so doing, that proves to be defective in workmanship, material, or function at no expense to the Owner, Pierce Joint Unified School District, for a period of two (2) years.

In the event of our failure to comply with the above-mentioned conditions within ten (10) business days, after notification in writing, we, the undersigned, all collectively and separately, hereby authorize the Owner to have said defective Work, repaired or replaced to be made good, and agree to pay to the Owner upon demand all moneys that the Owner may expend in making good said defective Work, including all collection costs and reasonable attorneys' fees.

Company	/ Name: Anthem Builders, Inc.
Signed: _	1mg
	(Contractor's signature)
Name:	Justin Baker
	(printed)
Date:	5/23/2019